increase/ (decrease) in interest rates by 1.25% during the whole of the respective periods would have led to an
increase/(decrease) in both equity and losses by $29,175/($29,175). 1.25% was thought to be appropriate because
it represents the 125 basis point change in australian interest rates in the 12 months to 30 June 2014.

ii. Foreign exchange risk
as a result of significant operations in the ukraine and significant payments and receipts denominated in united
States Dollars, the Group’s statement of financial position can be affected significantly by movements in the
uah/auD and uSD/auD exchange rates. there is no formal policy in place to protect or hedge the Group from
adverse movements in foreign currency rates.

Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis
the following sensitivity analysis is based on foreign currency risk exposures in existence at the reporting date.
the 10% sensitivity (2013: 10%) is based on reasonably possible changes, over a financial year, using an observed
range of actual historical rates, for the australian dollar to the uS dollar, and ukraine hryvnia to the uS dollar,
for the preceding year.

2014
$

2013
$

post tax profit – higher / (lower)

– Fx +10% (2012: +10%) (1,561,577) (1,322,933)

– Fx -10% (2012: -10%) 1,902,926 2,240,447

equity – higher / (lower)

– Fx +10% (2012: +10%) – –

– Fx -10% (2012: -10%) – –

annual report tWentYFOURTEEN

paGe 51

 noteS to the FINANCIAL STATEmENTS (ContInueD)

19 OpERATING SEGmENTS

Identification of reportable segments
the Group has identified its operating segments based on the internal reports that are reviewed and used
by the Board of Directors (chief operating decision makers) in assessing performance and determining the
allocation of resources.

the Group is managed primarily on the basis of product category, operating segments are therefore determined
on the same basis. the Group’s sole reporting segment is the oil and gas business segment located wholly with